BEFORE THE IOWA BOARD OF PHARMACY

Re: ) case No. 2011-43
Pharmacist License of )

AMANDA LEIGH LATTA ) STATEMENT OF CHARGES
License No. 19669 )

Respondent. )

COMES NOW, the Complainant, Lloyd K. Jessen, and states:

1. He is the Executive Director for the Iowa Board of Pharmacy and files this
Statement of Charges solely in his official capacity.

2. The Board has jurisdiction in this matter pursuant to Iowa Code Chapters
155A and 272C (2011).

3. On June 27, 2002, the Board issued Respondent, Amanda Leigh Latta, by
examination, a license to engage in the practice of pharmacy as evidenced by
license number 19669, subject to the laws of the State of Iowa and the rules of
the Board.

4. Respondent’s pharmacist license is current and active until June 30, 2013.

5. Respondent’s current address is 416 Second Avenue SW, Mount Vernon,
Iowa.

A. CHARGES
COUNT I — LACK OF PROFESSIONAL COMPETENCY

Respondent is charged under Iowa Code § 155A.12(1) (2011) and 657 Iowa
Administrative Code § 36.1(4)(b) with lack of professional competency as
demonstrated by Respondent's (a) substantial deviation from the standards of
learning and skill ordinarily possessed and applied by other Iowa pharmacists,
(b) failure to exercise in a substantial respect that degree of care which is
ordinarily exercised by an Iowa pharmacist and (c) willful and repeated
departures from, and a failure to conform to, the n-*~“mal standard and
acceptable and prevr *- 7 practice of pharmacy in the state of Iowa.

COUNT II — INABILITY TO PRACTICE DUE TO CHEMICAL ABUSE

Respondent is charged with the inability to practice pharmacy with reasonable
skill and safety by reason of chemical abuse in violation of Iowa Code § 155A.12(1)
(2011) and 657 Iowa Administrative Code §§ 36.1(4)(d) and 36.1(4)(m).




COUNT III — VIOLATION OF CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE ~ * WS

Respondent is charged with violating laws relating to controlled substances in
violation of Iowa Code § 124.401(5), 155A.12(1) and 155A.12(5), and 657 Iowa
Administrative Code §§ 36.1(4)(h) and 36.1(4)(j).

COUNT IV — UNLAWFUL POSSEESION OF PRESCRIPTION DRUGS

Respondent is charged with unlawful possession and use of prescription drugs in
violation of Iowa Code §§ 155A.12(1) and 155A.21 (2011), and 657 Iowa
Administrative Code §§ 36.1(4)(j) and 36.1(4)(u).

B. CIRCUMSTANCES

An investigation was commenced July 18, 2011, which revealed the following;:

1.

2.

At all times material to this Statement of Charges, Respondent was
employed or on leave from employment at Walgreens, Iowa City, Iowa.
Respondent admits to a history of alcohol and prescription medication
abuse, along with diversion of hydrocodone.

Although Respondent entered into a contact with the Iowa Pharmacist
Recovery Network, she did not follow through with her contractual
responsibilities.

Respondent’s health care providers do not recommend that she be
employed where she would handle controlled substances.

WHEREFORE, the Complainant prays that a hearing be held in this matter and
that the Board take such action as it may deem to be appropriate under the law.

[ /'Z A 2
oyd K. Jessen
Executive Director

On this 7 day of Z] le/i‘ .2012, the Iowa Board of Pharmacy found
probable cause to file this Statement of Charges and to order a hearing in this

case.

Susan M. Frey, C];{alr ers
Iowa Board of Pharmacy

400 SW Eighth Street, Suite E
Des Moines, Iowa 50309-4688
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cc: Scott M. Galenbeck
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building
Des Moines, 1A 50319
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- BEFORE THE IOWA BOARD OF PHARMACY

Re: ‘ ' - Case No. 2011-43 )

Pharmacist License of ‘ ) _ ’

AMANDA LEIGH LATTA STIPULATION )

License No. 19669 AND )

Respondent CONSENT ORDER )
: )

Pursuant to Iowa Code §§ 17A.10 and 272C.3(4) (2011), the Iowa Board of
Pharmacy (hereinafter, “Board”) and Amanda Leigh Latta (hereinafter, “Respondent”),
enter iﬁto &e following Stipulation and Consent Order settling a licensee ’dviscipklinary
procéeding currently pending before the Board.

Allegations contained in a Statement of Charges against Respondent shall be
resolved without proceeding to hearing, as the Bo‘ardyand Respondent stipulate as
follows: |
1. Respondent was issued a license to practice pharmacy in Iowa on June 27, 2002,

following examination, as evidenced by Pharmacist License Number 19669,

whiéh is .recorded in the perrhanent records of the Bdard.

2, The Iowa Pharmacist License issued to and held by Respondent is activé and
current until June 30, 2012. |

3. Respondent was, at all times material to the Statement of Charges, either
employed as a pharmacist or on leave from efnploytnent at Walgreens, Iowa City,

TIowa. '

4. A Statement of Chargéé was filed égainst Respondent by the Board on March 7,

2012,

RECEIVED
APR 2 3 2012
(OWA BOARD OF PHARMACY




The Board has jurisdiction over the parﬁes and jurisdiction over the subject
matter of these proceedings.

Respondent has chosen not to contest the allegations set forth in the Statement
of Charges and acknbwledges that the allegations, if provén in a contested case
proceeding, would constitute grounds for the discipline described herein.

On the date of the Board’s approval of this Stipulation and Consent Order,
Requndent’s license shall be suspended indefinitely. Suspension of
Respondent's lic;ense may be terminated only at such time as Respondent:

a. Obtains a complete physical and mental health evaluation — including a
substance abuse evaluation —~ from a physician/treatment provider approved in
advance by the Board.
| b. Delivers to the Board a written, fully documented and current physical
and mental health evaluation -- including a substance abuse evaluation -- which
concludes that Respondent is mentally and physically fit to practice pharmacy.
Any conclusion that the Respondent is fit to return to the practice of pharmacy
must include an assessment of Respondent's ability to cope with the presence of
controlled substances in the pharmacy setting.

c. Permits the Board complete access to Respondent's medical records,
including records of substance abuse evaluation and treatment.

At such time as Respondent is able to deliver to the Board a written, fully
documented and current physical and mental health evaluaﬁon, including a

substance abuse evaluation, which concludes that Respondent is mentally and



physically fit to practice pha‘rmacy, Respondent may pefiﬁon the Board for (a)

termination of the suspension of Respondent's license and (b) commencement of

a period of probation. |

9. In the event the Board determines that Respondent's license suspension
should be terminated, Respondent's license to practice pharmacy shall be placed
on probation on terms which shall include, but not be limited to, the following:
a Respondent agrees to comply with the terms of probation.

b. The period of probation shall be five (5) years provided, however, that only
those time periods during which Respondent is employed as a pharmacist
shall count toward exhaustion of the probationary term.

c. Respondent shall inform the Board, in Wﬁfing, of any change of
home address, plaée of employment, home telephone number, or work
telephone number, within.ten (10) days of such a change.
d. Respondent shall report to the Board quarterly, in writing. The
report shall include Respondent’s place of employment, current address;
Respondent’s most recent efforts to implement the provisions of this
Stipulation and Consent Order, by date, and any further information
deemed necessary by the Board from time to time.
e. Respondent shall notify all employers and prospective employers
~ (no later than at the time of an employment interview), including any
pharmacist-in-charge, of the resolution of this case and the terms, .

conditions and restrictions imposed on Respondent by this Stipulation




and Consent Order.

f. Within fifteen (15) days of undertaking new employment as a
pharmacist, Respondent shall cause her pharmacy employer, and any
pharmacist-in-charge she works under, to report to the Board, in writing,
acknowledging that the employer and the pharmacist-in-charge have read
this document and understand it.

g. During the first six (6) months of employment during Probation,
Respondent shall not work more than 24 hours per week. Following
successful completion of six months of employment, Respondent may
request permission from the Board to Work additional hours per week.

h. Respondent shall appear informally before the Board, upon the
request of the Board, for the purpose of reviewing her performance as a
pharmacist during Respondent's probationary period. Respondent shall
be given reasonable notice of the date, time, and place for the
appearances.

Respondent shall obey all federal and state laws, rules, and regulations
related to the practice of pharmacy.

J- Respondent shall not possess or use alcohol or any controlled
substance or prescription drug in any form unless the controlled substance
or prescription drug has been authorized and prescribed for Respondent
by a lieensed, treating physician or other qualified treating health care

provider. Respondent shall inform any treating physician or other



treating health care provider of her medical history, including any history
of chemical dependency.

Respondent shall provide witnessed blood, hair or urine specimens on .
demand by the Board or its agents. The specimens shall be used for
alcohol and drug screening, and to verify Respondent’s compliance with
this Stipulation and Consent Order and any drug therapy ordered by
Respondent’s physician or treatment provider. All costs related to the
analysis of such specimens shall be paid by Respondent.

To facilitate performance of the preceding paragraph, Respondent shall
report to and provide a specimen to any healthcare provider specified by
the Board — said healthcare provider to be located in reasonable proximity
to Respondent — within 24 hours after notice from the Board requesting
that Respondent provide a specimen. Respondent agrees to cooperate
with the Board in establishing a specimen testing program through
FirstLab, and hereby consents to disclosure to the Board, by FirstLab or
any other testing facility, of all medical information, including test results,
generated by Respondent's contact with the facility.

Respondent shall promptly provide, upon request of an agent of the
Board, copies of or access to all her medical records.

If, as a result of the physical and mental health examinations of
Respondent, Respondent's physician/treatment provider recommends a

substance abuse treatment program, Respondent shall comply with such



10.

11.

recommendations. In the event Respondent is participating in a

: substance abuse treatment program, Respondent’s physician/ treatmént
- provider shall submit quarterly reports to the Board documenting
Respondent’é compliance with the treétment program.
0. Respondent shall not supervise any registered pharmacist-intern and shall

not perform any of the duties of a pharmacy preceptor.

p- Such other reasonable terms as the Board may wish to impose as a result

of (i) findings that Respondent is chemically dependant, (ii) the length of
time Respondent's license is suépended pursuant to paragraph 8 above or
(iii) the amount or nature of chemical dependency treatment Respondent
must participate in as directed by her physician/treatment provider. If
Respondent is found to be chemically dependent, Respondent shall
participate in the Iowa Pharmacy Recovery Network (IPRN) program,
under the direct support of a pharmacist advocate.
Should Respondent violate or fail to comply with any of the terms and conditions
of this Stipulation and Consent Order, the Board may initiate action to revoke or
suspend Respondent’s lowa pharmacist license or to impose other licensee
discipline as autho_rized by Iowa Code chapters 272C and 155A (2011) and 657
IAC 36.

This Stipulation and Consent Order is the resolution of a contested case. By

- entering into this Stipulation and Consent Order, Respondent waives all rights to

a contested case hearing on the allegations contained in the Statement of



Charges, and waives any objections to this Stipulation gnd Consent Order.

12.  The State's legal counsel may present this Stipulation and Consent Order to the
Board. | |

13.  This Stipulatioﬁ and Consent Order is subject to approval by a majority of the full
Board. If the Board fails to approve this settlement, it shall be of no force or
effect to either the Board or Respondent. If the Board approves this Stipulation
and Consent Order, it shall be the full and final resolution of this matter.

14. The Board’s approval of this Stipulation and Consent Order shall constitute a
FINAL ORDER of the Board.

This Stipulation and Consent Order is voluntarily submitted by Respondent to
the Board for its consideration on the Q| day of qu-) Al ') 2012.

Respondent

+
Subscribed and sworn to before me by Amanda Leigh Latta on this 2 ‘ day of
ADRIL 2012. SIS OF; Il:owA

TS e N Sl

__NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR
THE STATE OF IOWA
sSVLUTA L A - METLER

Iowa Board of Pharmacy
400 SW Eighth Street, Suite E
Des Moines, Iowa 50309-4688



cc:  Scott M. Galenbeck
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building
Des Moines, Iowa 50319

Latta settle 3-12.doc




BEFORE THE IOWA BOARD OF PHARMACY

IN THE MATTER OF: )

) Docket No. 2011-43
Request for Reinstatement of ) DIA No. 15PHBoO19
Pharmacist License ‘ )
AMANDA LATTA )
License No, 19669, ) FINDINGS OF FACT,

) CONCLUSIONS OF LAW,
Respondent. )] DECISION, AND ORDER

)

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

On September 1, 2015, a hearing was held before the Iowa Board of Pharmacy (Board)
on the application for reinstatement filed by Respondent Amanda Latta. The following
members of the Board presided at the hearing: Edward Maier, Chairperson; James
Miller; LaDonna Gratias; Jason Hansel; Judith Trumpy; Sharon Meyer; and Edward
McKenna. Respondent appeared and was self-represented. Assistant attorney general
Meghan Gavin represented the State. The hearing was closed to the public at the
election of Respondent, pursuant to Iowa Code section 272C.6(1). The hearing was
recorded by a certified court reporter. Administrative Law Judge Laura Lockard
assisted the Board in conducting the hearing and was instructed to prepare the Board’s
written decision in accordance with its deliberations.

"THE RECORD

The record includes Respondent’s July 19, 2015 e-mail correspondence requesting
reinstatement; the Notice of Hearing; the March 7, 2012 Notice of Hearing and
Statement of Charges; the April 27, 2012 Stipulation and Consent Order; and State’s
Exhibits 1 through 19.

FINDINGS OF FACT

In 2002, Respondent Amanda Latta was issued pharmacist license number 19669. On
March 7, 2012, the Board issued a Statement of Charges alleging that Latta had
admitted to a history of alcohol and prescription medication abuse, along with diversion
of hydrocodone. The Statement of Charges further alleged that Respondent had entered
into a contract with the Iowa Pharmacist Recovery Network (IPRN), but did not follow
through with her contractual responsibilities. Additionally, the Board alleged that
Respondent’s health care providers do not recommend that she be employed where she
would handle controlled substances. (Exh. 5).

On April 27, 2012, the Board entered a Stipulation and Consent Order resolving the
then-pending disciplinary proceeding. The order resulted in the indefinite suspension
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of Latta’s pharmacist license and set forth terms upon which the suspension could be
terminated. Specifically, the order provides that in order to terminate the suspension,
Latta must: 1) obtain a complete physical and mental health evaluation, including a
substance abuse evaluation, from a physician/treatment provider pre-approved by the
Board; 2) deliver to the Board a written, fully documented, and current physical and
mental health evaluation, including a substance abuse evaluation, which concludes that
Latta is mentally and physically fit to practice pharmacy, including an assessment of
Latta’s ability to cope with the presence of controlled substances in the pharmacy
setting; and 3) permit the Board complete access to her medical records, including
records ot substance abuse evaluation and treatment. The order goes on to indicate that
at such time that Latta can satisfy the conditions for termination of the suspension, a
five-year period of probation with specified terms shall commence. (Exh. 6).

On July 19, 2015, Latta submitted an e-mail to the Board requesting an appearance for
the Board to consider termination of her indefinite suspension. (Exh. 1).

From March through May 2011, Latta completed inpatient treatment at IHazelden
Addiction Treatment Center. During that time period, she self-reported substance
abuse to the Board and to IPRN. Latta attended Alcoholic Anonymous (AA) after
release from Hazelden and relapsed with alcohol in August 2012 and August 2013.
Latta’s last use of aleohol was on August 26, 2013 and her last misuse of prescription
drugs was on October 17, 2013. (Latta testimony; Exh. 18).

After her last relapse with alcohol, Latta attended St. Luke’s relapse prevention program
from July through September 2013. Latta has been regularly attending AA meetings
since September 2013 and has been working with her current sponsor since April 2014.
In March 2015, Latta became an AA sponsor. Additionally, Latta is the general service
representative for her home AA group. She attends at least three AA meetings per week.
(Latta testimony; Exh. 18).

Additionally, Latta re-signed a contract with IPRN in August 2014 and attends monthly
meetings. In June 2015, Latta attended the APhA Institute on Alcoholism and Drug
Dependencies with a scholarship from the Iowa Pharmacy Association. Latta currently
has a job offer to be a monitor for IPRN. In addition, Latta has attended meetings every
other week of the University of Towa Professionals Program Aftercare Group since
November 2014. (Latta testimony; Exh. 18).

Latta submitted an August 14, 2015 physical evaluation from her primary health care
provider, physician assistant Tod Walker. Walker notes that he provides primary care
for Walker, but she receives mental health care from Dr, Mungala and Cher Stephenson,
LISW. With regard to Latta’s chronic back pain, Walker indicates that this condition
“has been clinically stable and occasional exacerbations are manageable without the use
of narcotics. Latta is working with a pain clinic to manage her chronic pain and, as part
of that pain management, is receiving steroid injections, physical therapy, and massage
therapy. (Exh. 7, pp. 52-53; Latta testimony).
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Latta also submitted an August 6, 2015 Visit Summary from Dr. Jill Liesveld with
University of lowa Hospitals & Clinics Behavioral Health Services. Dr. Liesveld noted
that Latta has been sober since October 27, 2013. Dr, Liesveld opined that Latta can
safely return to working as a pharmacist with monitoring through IPRN. (Exh. 14, pp.

73-80).

An August 7, 2015 letter from Cher Stephenson, LMHC, states that Latta self-initiated
counseling with Stephenson in July 2014 as part of her treatment program to manage
symptoms of mental health issues and to augment her substance abuse recovery.
Stephenson states that over the past year Latta has significantly improved symptom
recognition and developed a variety of skills to address the symptoms she is
experiencing at any particular time. Stephenson also notes that Latta is open to asking
for and accepting help from those in her support team, including Stephenson and
primary physician, psychiatrist, AA sponsor and other members, spouse, family
members, and church community. (Exh. 16, p. 87).

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
The Board’s regulations regarding reinstatement provide, in relevant part:

657-36.13 Reinstatement. Any person whose license to practice
pharmacy . . . has been revoked or suspended shall meet the following
eligibility requirements for reinstatement:

36.13(1) Prerequisites. The individual shall satisfy all terms of the order
of revocation or suspension or court proceedings as they apply to that
revocation or suspension. If the order of revocation or suspension did not
establish terms and conditions upon which reinstatement might occur, or
if the license, registration, or permit was voluntarily surrendered, an initial
application for reinstatement may not be made until one year has elapsed
from the date of the board’s order or the date of voluntary surrender.

36.13(4) Burden of proof. An application for reinstatement shall allege
facts which, if established, will be sufficient to enable the board to
determine that the basis for the revocation or suspension no longer exists
and that it will be in the public interest for the license, registration, or
permit to be reinstated. The burden of proof to establish such facts shall
be on the respondent.

The Board’s rules place a heavy burden on persons seeking reinstatement of a revoked
or surrendered license. In this instance, the Board concludes that Latta has met this
burden. Latta was candid in acknowledging and taking responsibility for the actions
that resulted in her suspension. Her own testimony and the documents submitted by
her health care providers and her mental health counselor demonstrate that she has
committed herself fully to the recovery process and continues to actively participate in a
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significant way in AA and other structured activities related to recovery, including
monitoring through the IPRN.

Latta has fully satisfied the terms the Board laid out in the April 2012 settlement
agreement. The evaluations Latta submitted demonstrate that she is mentally and
physically fit to practice pharmacy, taking into account her prior substance abuse issues.
Latta has demonstrated, by a preponderance of the evidence, that the basis for the
suspension no longer exists and that it is in the public interest for her license to be
reinstated, subject to the probationary terms outlined in this order.

DECISION AND ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that upon submission of verification of the required
continuing education and payment of the applicable fee, Respondent’s pharmacist
license number 19669 shall be REINSTATED. Respondent’s license shall immediately
be placed on PROBATION for a term of five years.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Respondent’s probation shall be subject to the
following terms and conditions:

A."Respondent shall inform the Board, in writing, of any change of home address,
place of employment, home telephone number, or work telephone number,
within ten days of such a change.

B. Respondent shall report to the Board quarterly, in writing, The report shall
include Respondent’s place of employment, current address, Respondent’s most
recent efforts to comply with the terms of probation, and any further information
deemed necessary by the Board from time to time, The reports shall be filed no
later than March 5, June 5, September 5, and December 5 of each year of
Respondent’s probation.

C. Respondent shall notify all employers and prospective employers (no later than
at the time of an employment interview), including any pharmacist-in-charge, of
the resolution of this case and the terms, conditions, and restrictions imposed on
Respondent by this reinstatement order.

D. Within 15 days of undertaking new employment as a pharmacist, Respondent
shall cause her pharmacy employer, and any pharmacist-in-charge she works
under, to report to the Board in writing acknowledging that the employer and the
pharmacist-in-charge have read this document and understand it.

E. Upon her return to active pharmacy practice and during the time period of her
probation, Respondent’s PIC shall submit quarterly reports to the Board. The
reports shall be filed no later than March 5, June 5, September 5, and December
5 of each year of Respondent’s active pharmacy practice while her probation is
still in effect.
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F. Respondent is prohibited from serving as a pharmacist-in-charge and from
ownership of a pharmacy.

G. During the first six months of employment during probation, Respondent shall
not work more than 24 hours per week. Following successful completion of six
months of employment, Respondent may request permission from the Board to
work additional hours per week.

H. Respondent shall appear informally before the Board, upon the request of the
Board, for the purpose of reviewing her performance as a pharmacist during
Respondent’s probationary period. Respondent shall be given reasonable notice
of the date, time, and place for the appearances.

I. Respondent shall obey all federal and state laws, rules, and regulations related to
the practice of pharmacy.

J. Respondent shall not possess or use alcohol or any controlled substance or
prescription drug in any form unless the controlled substance or prescription
drug has been authorized and prescribed for Respondent by a licensed, treating
physician or other qualified treating health care provider. Respondent shall
inform any treating physician or treating health care provider of her medical
history, including any history of chemical dependency.

K. Respondent shall provide witnessed blood, hair or urine specimens on demand
by the Board or its agents. The specimens shall be used for alcohol and drug
screening, and to verify Respondent’s compliance with this order and any drug
therapy ordered by Respondent’s physician or treatment provider. All costs
related to the analysis of such specimens shall be paid by Respondent.

L. To facilitate performance of the preceding paragraph, Respondent shall report to
and provide a specimen to any health care provider specified by the Board — said
health care provider to be located in reasonable proximity to Respondent — on
the same day that the Board provides notice that a specimen is required.
Respondent agrees to cooperate with the Board in establishing a specimen testing
program through National Toxicology Services. Respondent shall sign all
necessary releases to allow National Toxicology Services or any other testing
facility to disclose to the Board her medical information, including test results,
generated by Respondent’s contact with the facility.

M. Respondent shall promptly provide, upon request of an agent of the Board, copies
of or access to all her medical records.

N. Respondent shall ensure that the health care provider managing her chronic pain
submits quarterly reports to the Board regarding her pain management., The
reports shall be filed no later than March 5, June 5, September 5, and December
5 of each year of Respondent’s active pharmacy practice while her probation is
still in effect.
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O. Respondent shall attend and participate in Alcoholics Anonymous (AA),
Narcotics Anonymous (NA), or a similarly structured support group on a regular
weekly basis and shall maintain documentation of her attendance, which shall be
included with her quarterly reports. Respondent shall maintain her relationship
with her AA sponsor.

P. Respondent shall not supervise any registered pharmacist-intern and shall not
perform any of the duties of a pharmacy preceptor.

Q. Respondent shall participate in the Iowa Pharmacy Recovery Network (IPRN)
program, under the direct support of a pharmacist advocate.

R. Should Respondent violate or fail to comply with any of the terms and conditions
of probation, the Board may initiate action to revoke or suspend Respondent’s
Iowa pharmacist license or to impose other licensee discipline as authorized by
Iowa Code chapters 272C and 155A (2013) and 657 lowa Administrative Code
chapter 36.

Dated this 4t day of November, 2015

Chairperson, lowa Board of Pharmacy.

ce:  Meghan Gavin, Assistant Attorney General

Any aggrieved or adversely affected party may seek judicial review of this decision
and order of the board, pursuant to Iowa Code section 17A.19.
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